

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Ben Hawkins, <i>on behalf of himself</i>	:	
<i>and all others similarly situated,</i>	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-01186
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	Hon. Judge Leonie M. Brinkema
	:	
Navy Federal Credit Union,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
A. Class Definition	3
B. Class Relief	4
C. Class Notice and Claims Process	4
D. Opt-Outs, Objections, and Release	6
E. Attorney’s Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Court will likely be able to approve the Settlement as fair, reasonable, and adequate.	8
1. The fairness/procedural factors weigh in favor of approval.	10
2. The adequacy/substantive factors weigh in favor of approval.....	14
B. The Court will likely be able to certify the class for purposes of judgment on the proposal.....	21
1. The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder is impracticable.....	22
2. Questions of law or fact are common to the members of the Class.....	23
3. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class.....	23
4. Plaintiff and her counsel will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members of the Class.	25
5. The questions of law or fact common to the members of the Class predominate over any potential individualized questions.....	26

6.	A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the claims of Plaintiff and the Class.....	27
C.	Plaintiff’s counsel should be appointed as Class Counsel.....	29
D.	The notice plan satisfies the requirements of Rule 23 and due process.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdeljalil v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	22
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 08-248, Doc. 137 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	16
<i>ADESSO Homeowners' Ass'n v. Holder Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 16-710, 2017 WL 11272589 (D.S.C. May 23, 2017)	8, 23, 24, 25
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons--Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09-910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011).....	17
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	26
<i>Bellows v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 07-1413, 2008 WL 4155361 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008).....	25
<i>Breslow v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 755 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Clark v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 00-1217, 2004 WL 256433 (D.S.C. Jan. 14, 2004)	9
<i>Couser v. Comenity Bank</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D.Cal.2015).....	16
<i>Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectional Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	24

Dominguez v. Microfit Auto Parts, Inc.,
 No. 18-0534, 2019 WL 423403 (D. Md. Feb. 4, 2019)..... 13, 14

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 17

Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.,
 No. 13-1989, 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)..... 16

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.,
 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) 17

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 15, 23, 24, 27

Geissler v. Stirling,
 No. 17-1746, 2019 WL 3561875 (D.S.C. Aug. 5, 2019)..... 10

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 24, 25

Ginwright v. Exeter Fin. Corp.,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 674 (D. Md. 2017)..... 16

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.,
 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020) 17

Gray v. Talking Phone Book,
 No. 08-1833, 2012 WL 12978113 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2012)..... 9

Grice v. PNC Mortg. Corp. of America,
 No. 97-3084, 1998 WL 350581 (D. Md. May 21, 1998)..... 14

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) 22, 25

Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank,
 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 16

In re Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. Asphalt Roofing Shingle Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 11-2000, 2014 WL 12621614 (D.S.C. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 12

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 16

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) 8, 9

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) 8, 9, 12

In re Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC,
570 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2014) 28

In re Zetia Antitrust Litig.,
No. 18-2836, 2019 WL 6122038 (E.D. Va. Oct. 1, 2019)..... 10, 22

*In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Practices &
Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
No. 15-2627, 2020 WL 1140842 (4th Cir. Mar. 10, 2020)..... 10

Johnson v. Navient Solutions, Inc.,
315 F.R.D. 501 (S.D. Ind. 2016)..... 22

Jordan v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
No. 14-175, 2019 WL 1966112 (E.D. Wash. May 2, 2019)..... 21

Knapper v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.,
329 F.R.D. 238 (D. Ariz. 2019) 22

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,
925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) 17

Lavigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.,
No. 15-934, 2018 WL 2694457 (D.N.M. June 5, 2018)..... 22

Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.,
No. 08-1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009) 8

Malta v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
No. 10-1290, 2013 WL 444619 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013)..... 23, 27

Manno v. Healthcare Rev. Recovery Grp.,
289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 25

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris,
311 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 27

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 28

Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.,
281 F.R.D. 327 (E.D. Wis. 2012) 27

Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 16-24077, 2018 WL 3145807 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2018)..... 22

Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA,
 No. 18-2927, 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019)..... 7, 13, 15

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 No. 11-2390, 2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014) 16

Schwyhart v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc.,
 No. 15-1175, 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017) 20

Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC,
 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013) 13

Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.,
 No. 12-01118, Doc. 96 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014) 16

Strang v. JHM Mortgage Sec. Ltd. P’ship,
 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) 8, 14

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
 No. 08-271, 2012 WL 4061537 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012)..... 12, 13

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
 No. 13-825, 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017) 20

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) 23, 24

Todd S. Elwert, Inc., DC v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
 No. 15-2673, 2018 WL 4539287 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2018)..... 20

Toney v. Quality Res., Inc.,
 323 F.R.D. 567 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 23

West v. Cal. Servs. Bureau, Inc.,
 323 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 22

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.,
 No. 12-2524, 2014 WL 11860700 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014) 20

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 26

47 U.S.C. § 227(b) 1
 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)..... 18
 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 2
 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) 26

Other Authorities

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (2d ed. 1986) 26
In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,
 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)..... 2
 McLaughlin on Class Actions (8th ed. 2011) 12
 Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An
 Empirical Study, J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES (2004) 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 20, 28
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 26, 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 29, 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(2) 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) 29
